

SC No. 82/2025  
State v. Chanda Rani and others  
FIR No. 256/2020  
PS Sonia Vihar

17.03.2025

**Case received by way of transfer. It be checked and registered.**

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for the State.  
All the accused persons are not present.  
Sh. S. S. Chaudhary, Advocate for all the accused persons.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of all the accused persons.

The application is allowed and all the accused persons are exempted from personal appearance only for today as the matter is received by way of transfer today.

Now to come up on 08.04.2025 i.e. the date fixed.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
17.03.2025/ap